

## **South Kesteven District Council**

## The Town and Country Planning (Neighbourhood Planning) General Regulations 2012 Regulation 16

## Notice of Publication of Old Somerby Neighbourhood Plan

Old Somerby Parish Council, as the qualifying body, has prepared a Neighbourhood Plan for its parish. The Plan proposes a vision and objectives for the parish. In addition to containing a number of planning policies which will be used in the determination of planning applications locally.

Copies of the Old Somerby Neighbourhood Plan and supporting documents will be available to view on the District Councils website at <a href="http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/oldsomerby">http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/oldsomerby</a>

Reference hardcopies of the Proposed Submission Local Plan and Policies Maps will be available for public inspection at the following locations from the **7**<sup>th</sup> **August 2019**;

**Grantham**: SKDC Council Offices, St Peter's Hill, Grantham, NG31 6PZ [Mon, Tues, Thurs 8.45-17.15, Wed 8.45-16.00, Fri 8.45-16.45]

Old Somerby: Fox and Hounds Public House Grantham Rd, Grantham, NG33 4AB

Representations on the Old Somerby Neighbourhood Plan are invited during a six-week period between **7**<sup>th</sup> **August and the 18**<sup>th</sup> **September 2019.** 

Representations can be made via **post** or **Email** by returning it to the following address below.

Planning Policy
South Kesteven District Council
Council Offices
St Peter's Hill
Grantham
Lincolnshire
NG31 6PZ

E-mail: planningpolicy@southkesteven.gov.uk

All representations must be received by the Council **no later than 11:59 on the 18<sup>th</sup> September 2019**. Any submissions received after this deadline cannot be considered. The Council encourages the use of the designated response form (available on the Council website using the link above)

**Please note:** that all representations will be publicly available (but redacted) and will be forwarded for consideration by the independent examiner appointed to carry out an examination of the Plan. Anyone making a representation will be notified of the Council's decision to 'make' the Old Somerby Neighbourhood Plan once it has been successful through referendum.

